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G.N.No. 331  /    2009 

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late HAMMERSTEIN DEIYE of Boe District.  

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late HAMMERSTEIN DEIYE had been determined 

by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  3 c.l. Anububu  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  4 c.l. Anibubu  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  5 c.l. Anibawo  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  16 c.l. Anububu  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  40 c.l. Akiri  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  75 c.l. Ani  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  87 c.l. Ani  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  111 c.l. Orro  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  155 c.l. Orro/Pago  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  166 c.l. Yatam  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  172 z Anibubu  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  181 z Bwitiaimar  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  275 c.l. Yangor  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  322 p.l. Idunea  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  439 c.l. Aterienago  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  464 c.l. Orro/Pago  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  465 c.l. Orro/Pago  80/97 5/48 

Anetan  6 p.l. Ameda  80/97 5/48 

Anetan  10 p.l. Ianbwadar  80/97 5/48 

Anibare  330 p.l. Anodija  80/97 5/48 

Boe  123 c.l. Airan  80/97 5/48 

Buada  198 p.l. Ibogenangij  80/97 5/48 

Buada  327 c.l. Oebuebin  80/97 5/48 

Buada  343 c.l. Arenibok  80/97 5/48 

Buada  366 c.l. Animaeor  80/97 5/48 

Denigomodu  43 c.l. Darawa  80/97 5/48 

Denigomodu  142 c.l. Idrauwa  80/97 5/48 

Denigomodu  232 p.l. Ijongidero  80/97 5/48 

Denigomodu  238 p.l. Jangom  80/97 5/48 

Denigomodu  241 p.l. Yangom  80/97 5/48 

Ewa  199 c.l. Anime  80/97 5/48 

Nibok  23 p.l. Anetom  80/97 5/48 

Nibok  65 p.l. Uroi  80/97 5/48 

Nibok  113 p.l. Oquore  80/97 5/48 
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Nibok  162 c.l. Eatebar  80/97 5/48 

Nibok  166 c.l. Ianoror  80/97 5/48 

Nibok  167 c.l. Ianoror  80/97 5/48 

Nibok  241 c.l. Eatebar  80/97 5/48 

Nibok  243 c.l. Ibabanaquane  80/97 5/48 

Uaboe  87 c.l. Ewa  80/97 5/48 

Uaboe  145 c.l. Imwenom  80/97 5/48 

Aiwo  193 c.l. Ibuge  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  197 c.l. Aiue  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  214 c.l. Idibuge  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  221 c.l. Yangor  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  28 c.l. Ijatam  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  256 c.l. Anibawo  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  274 c.l. Yangor  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  275 c.l. Yangor  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  276 c.l. Yangor  80/97 5/144 

Aiwo  318 p.l. Idunea  80/97 5/144 

Boe  28 p.l. Eatetear  80/97 5/144 

Boe  41 p.l. Eatetear  80/97 5/144 

Boe  159 z Eatetear  80/97 5/144 

Denigomodu  251 p.l. - 80/97 5/144 

Nibok  5 p.l. Anat  80/97 5/144 

Nibok  21 p.l. Anat  80/97 5/144 

Boe  64 c.l. Iwugaga  80/97 1/40 

Yaren  1 p.l. Eatetear 80/97 5/216 

Yaren  375 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 80/97 5/216 

Anibare  390 c.l. Ubwietoaru  80/97 5/32 

Boe  152 c.l. Baidabu  80/97 5/32 

Menen  85 c.l. Irebedi  80/97 5/32 

Menen  109 c.l. Irebedi, Mara  80/97 5/32 

Menen  114 c.l. Eatetam, Irebedi  80/97 5/32 

Menen  398 p.l. Ibawong  80/97 5/32 

Anibare  377 p.l. Mereberen  80/97 5/32 

Menen  258 p.l. Maeow  80/97 5/64 

Menen  372 c.l. Amwararo  80/97 5/64 

Menen  389 p.l. Eatetebawo  80/97 5/64 

Menen  425 p.l. Eatobu  45/00 5/64 

Nibok  114 p.l. Oquoe  80/97 41/480 

Denigomodu  243 p.l. Iderige  80/97 5/96 

Denigomodu  253 p.l. Iderige  80/97 5/96 

Menen  10 c.l. Airo  80/97 5/96 

Menen  20 c.l. Arunango  80/97 5/96 

Menen  21 c.l. Aruongo  80/97 5/96 

Menen  37 c.l. Atumwitu  80/97 5/96 

Menen  84 c.l. Aniwen  80/97 5/96 

Menen  88 c.l. Aniwen  80/97 5/96 

Menen  119 c.l. Atowedudu  80/97 5/96 

Menen  123 c.l. Atowedudu  80/97 5/96 

Uaboe  42 p.l. Anueab  80/97 5/96 

Aiwo  349 c.l. Ibige  80/97 5/96 
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

HAMMERSTEIN DEIYE are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Aiwo  3 Anububu  Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

5/96 

5/96 

Aiwo  4 Anibubu  As for portion No.3 c.l. Aiwo  

Aiwo  5 Anibawo  -do-  

Aiwo  16 Anububu  -do-  

Aiwo  40 Akiri  -do-  

Aiwo  75 Ani  -do-  

Aiwo  87 Ani  -do-  

Aiwo  111 Orro  -do-  

Aiwo  155 Orro/Pago  -do-  

Aiwo  166 Yatam  -do-  

Aiwo  172 Anibubu  -do-  

Aiwo  181 Bwitiaimar  -do-  

Aiwo  275 Yangor  -do-  

Aiwo  322 Idunea  -do-  

Aiwo  439 Aterienago  -do-  

Aiwo  464 Orro/Pago  -do-  

Aiwo  465 Orro/Pago  -do-  

Anetan  6 Ameda  -do-  

Anetan  10 Ianbwadar  -do-  

Anibare  330 Anodija  -do-  

Boe  123 Airan  -do-  

Buada  198 Ibogenangij  -do-  

Buada  327 Oebuebin  -do-  

Buada  343 Arenibok  -do-  

Buada  366 Animaeor  -do-  

Denigomodu  43 Darawa  -do-  

Denigomodu  142 Idrauwa  -do-  

Denigomodu  232 Ijongidero  -do-  

Denigomodu  238 Jangom  -do-  

Denigomodu  241 Yangom  -do-  

Ewa  199 Anime  -do-  

Nibok  23 Anetom  -do-  

Nibok  65 Uroi  -do-  

Nibok  113 Oquore  -do-  

Nibok  162 Eatebar  -do-  

Nibok  166 Ianoror  -do-  

Nibok  167 Ianoror  -do-  

Nibok  241 Eatebar  -do-  

Nibok  243 Ibabanaquane  -do-  

Uaboe  87 Ewa  -do-  

Uaboe  145 Imwenom  -do-  

Aiwo  193 Ibuge  Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

5/288 

5/288 

Aiwo  197 Aiue  As for portion No.193 c.l. Aiwo  
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Aiwo  214 Idibuge  -do-  

Aiwo  221 Yangor  -do-  

Aiwo  28 Ijatam  -do-  

Aiwo  256 Anibawo  -do-  

Aiwo  274 Yangor  -do-  

Aiwo  275 Yangor  -do-  

Aiwo  276 Yangor  -do-  

Aiwo  318 Idunea  -do-  

Boe  28 Eatetear  -do-  

Boe  41 Eatetear  -do-  

Boe  159 Eatetear  -do-  

Denigomodu  251 - -do-  

Nibok  5 Anat  -do-  

Nibok  21 Anat  -do-  

Boe  64 Iwugaga  Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

1/80 

1/80 

Yaren  1 Eatetear Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

5/432 

5/432 

Yaren  375 F.G.W.S.L. As for portion No.1 p.l. Yaren  

Anibare  390 Ubwietoaru  Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

5/64 

5/64 

Boe  152 Baidabu  As for portion No.390 c.l. Anibare  

Menen  85 Irebedi  -do-  

Menen  109 Irebedi, Mara  -do-  

Menen  114 Eatetam, Irebedi  -do-  

Menen  398 Ibawong  -do-  

Anibare  377 Mereberen  -do-  

Menen  258 Maeow  Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

5/128 

5/128 

Menen  372 Amwararo  As for portion No.258 p.l. Menen  

Menen  389 Eatetebawo  -do-  

Menen  425 Eatobu  -do-  

Nibok  114 Oquoe  Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

41/960 

41/960 

Denigomodu  243 Iderige  Chanda Garabwan  

Anthony Larry-Stynes Dabadauw  

5/192 

5/192 

Denigomodu  253 Iderige  As for portion No.243 p.l. Denigomodu  

Menen  10 Airo  -do-  

Menen  20 Arunango  -do-  

Menen  21 Aruongo  -do-  

Menen  37 Atumwitu  -do-  

Menen  84 Aniwen  -do-  

Menen  88 Aniwen  -do-  

Menen  119 Atowedudu  -do-  

Menen  123 Atowedudu  -do-  

Uaboe  42 Anueab  -do-  

Aiwo  349 Ibige  -do-  

 

NOTE:    Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

JOSLIN DAGEAGO 

 SECRETARY - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late MARION GAROA of Denigomodu District.  

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late MARION GAROA had been determined by the 

decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Aiwo  330 p.l. Anijo  4/91 1/260 

Aiwo  456 p.l. Eateibagoade  4/91 1/260 

Anibare  144 p.l. Atibenar  4/91 1/260 

Buada  13 p.l. Eateteow  4/91 1/260 

Buada  32 p.l. Ijati  4/91 1/260 

Buada  101 p.l. Eateigadeia  4/91 1/260 

Buada  339 c.l. Anoreo   4/91 1/260 

Buada  340 p.l. Eateidibeiwa  4/91 1/260 

Buada  354 c.l. Anoreo  23/94 1/260 

Menen  113 c.l. Eatetam  4/91 1/260 

Menen  116 c.l. Irededi  4/91 1/260 

Menen  118 c.l. Atowedudu  4/91 1/260 

Menen  233 p.l. Ibea  4/91 1/260 

Yaren  338 p.l. Atubwinumor  4/91 1/260 

Aiwo  53 c.l. Orro/Pago  4/91 7/390 

Aiwo  230 c.l. Yangor  4/91 7/390 

Aiwo  283 c.l. Yangor  4/91 7/390 

Aiwo  445 c.l. Orro/Pago 4/91 7/390 

Buada  88 p.l. Ijuae  4/91 7/390 

Buada  89 p.l. Aujo  4/91 7/390 

Buada  304 c.l. Adungidunger  4/91 7/390 

Denigomodu  20 p.l. Denigomodu  4/91 7/390 

Anabar  136 c.l. Badanni  42/97 1/176     (LTO) 

Anabar  137 c.l. Badanni  42/97 1/176     (LTO) 

Anetan  18 p.l. Atimetum  42/97 1/176     (LTO) 

Anetan  44 c.l. Eberin  42/97 1/176     (LTO) 

Anetan  74 c.l. Anut  42/97 1/176     (LTO) 

Anetan  100 c.l. Eidedabage  42/97 1/176     (LTO) 

Baiti  73 p.l. Imerowit  42/97 1/176     (LTO) 

Buada  80 p.l. Ijuae  42/97 1/44       (LTO) 

Buada  278 c.l. Bwota  42/97 1/44       (LTO) 

Denigomodu  56 c.l. Eatamwaneab  42/97 1/44       (LTO) 

Denigomodu  63 c.l. Denigomodu  42/97 1/44       (LTO) 

Denigomodu  242 p.l. Iderige  42/97 1/44       (LTO) 

Nibok  186 c.l. Animabab  42/97 1/44       (LTO) 

Aiwo  213 c.l. Idibuge  41/91 1/65 

Aiwo  320 p.l. - 41/91 1/65 

Aiwo  339 p.l. - 41/91 1/65 

Aiwo  431 c.l. Buge  41/91 1/65 

Buada  279 c.l. Bwota  41/91 1/65 

Denigomodu  204 c.l. Atoeaeow  41/91 1/65 
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Aiwo  48 c.l. Ububum  41/91 6/455 

Aiwo  177 z Bwitiaimar  41/91 6/455 

Aiwo  338 c.l. - 41/91 6/455 

Denigomodu  326 - - 41/91 6/455 

Aiwo  71 c.l. Akiri  41/91 1/130 

Aiwo  119 c.l. - 41/91 1/130 
Buada  57 p.l. Ijati  4/91 1/130 
Aiwo  303 p.l. - 41/91 3/650 

Denigomodu  225 p.l. Anibubu  41/91 3/650 

Aiwo  353 c.l. Eataeo  41/91 1/78 

Aiwo  406 c.l. Ububum  41/91 1/78 

Menen  258 p.l. Maeow  41/91 1/520 

Menen  425 p.l. Eatobu 87/97 1/520 

Anetan  59 c.l. Mediteru  42/97 1/88       (LTO) 

Denigomodu  124 c.l. Denigomodu  42/97 1/88       (LTO) 

Denigomodu  62 c.l. Ataago  42/97 1/11       (LTO) 

Denigomodu  55 c.l. Eatamwaneab  42/97 1/11       (LTO) 

Aiwo  170 p.l. - 41/91 3/260 

Aiwo  157 c.l. Orro/Pago 41/91 1/13 

Aiwo  369 z Atorir  41/91 3/455 

Buada  109 p.l. Aujo  4/91 7/1950 

Buada  181 p.l. Abwan  4/91 1/195 

Buada  215 c.l. Anoreo  67/91 1/325 

Buada  372 p.l. Idoborio  4/91 1/52 

Menen  389 p.l. Eatetebawo  67/91 5/2496 

Anabar  151 p.l. Idomomodo  42/97 1/528     (LTO) 

Denigomodu  71 p.l. Yjongidero  42/97 1/132     (LTO) 

Denigomodu  217 p.l. - 42/97 17/528   (LTO) 

Yaren  256 p.l. Atubwinumur  42/97 5/264     (LTO) 

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

MARION GAROA are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE  

Aiwo  330 Anijo  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/1300 

1/1300 

1/1300 

1/1300 

1/1300 

Aiwo  456 Eateibagoade  As for portion No.330 p.l. Aiwo  

Anibare  144 Atibenar  -do-  

Buada  13 Eateteow  -do-  

Buada  32 Ijati  -do-  

Buada  101 Eateigadeia  -do-  

Buada  339 Anoreo   -do-  

Buada  340 Eateidibeiwa  -do-  

Buada  354 Anoreo  -do-  

Menen  113 Eatetam  -do-  

Menen  116 Irededi  -do-  
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Menen  118 Atowedudu  -do-  

Menen  233 Ibea  -do-  

Yaren  338 Atubwinumor  -do-  

Aiwo  53 Orro/Pago  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

7/1950 

7/1950 

7/1950 

7/1950 

7/1950 

Aiwo  230 Yangor  As for portion No.53 c.l. Aiwo  

Aiwo  283 Yangor  -do-  

Aiwo  445 Orro/Pago -do-  

Buada  88 Ijuae  -do-  

Buada  89 Aujo  -do-  

Buada  304 Adungidunger  -do-  

Denigomodu  20 Denigomodu  -do-  

Anabar  136 Badanni  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/880 

1/880 

1/880 

1/880 

1/880 

Anabar  137 Badanni  As for portion No.136 c.l. Anabar  

Anetan  18 Atimetum  -do-  

Anetan  44 Eberin  -do-  

Anetan  74 Anut  -do-  

Anetan  100 Eidedabage  -do-  

Baiti  73 Imerowit  -do-  

Buada  80 Ijuae  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/220 

1/220 

1/220 

1/220 

1/220 

Buada  278 Bwota  As for portion No.80 p.l. Aiwo  

Denigomodu  56 Eatamwaneab  -do-  

Denigomodu  63 Denigomodu  -do-  

Denigomodu  242 Iderige  -do-  

Nibok  186 Animabab  -do-  

Aiwo  213 Idibuge  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/325 

1/325 

1/325 

1/325 

1/325 

Aiwo  320 - As for portion No.213 c.l. Aiwo  

Aiwo  339 - -do-  

Aiwo  431 Buge  -do-  

Buada  279 Bwota  -do-  

Denigomodu  204 Atoeaeow  -do-  

Aiwo  48 Ububum  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

6/2275 

6/2275 

6/2275 

6/2275 
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   Angeline Garoa 6/2275 

Aiwo  177 Bwitiaimar  As for portion No. 48 c.l. Aiwo  

Aiwo  338 - -do-  

Denigomodu  326 - -do-  

Aiwo  71 Akiri  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/650 

1/650 

1/650 

1/650 

1/650 

Aiwo  119 - As for portion No.71 c.l. Aiwo  
Buada  57 Ijati  -do-  
Aiwo  303 - Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

3/3250 

3/3250 

3/3250 

3/3250 

3/3250 

Denigomodu  225 Anibubu  As for portion No.303 p.l. Aiwo  

Aiwo  353 Eataeo  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/390 

1/390 

1/390 

1/390 

1/390 

Aiwo  406 Ububum  As for portion No.353 c.l. Aiwo  

Menen  258 Maeow  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/2600 

1/2600 

1/2600 

1/2600 

1/2600 

Menen  425 Eatobu As for portion No.258 p.l. Menen  

Anetan  59 Mediteru  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/440 

1/440 

1/440 

1/440 

1/440 

Denigomodu  124 Denigomodu  As for portion No.59 c.l. Anetan  

Denigomodu  62 Ataago  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/55 

1/55 

1/55 

1/55 

1/55 

Denigomodu  55 Eatamwaneab  As for portion No.62 c.l. Denigomodu  

Aiwo  170 - Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

3/1300 

3/1300 

3/1300 

3/1300 

3/1300 

Aiwo  157 Orro/Pago Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/65 

1/65 

1/65 

1/65 

1/65 
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Aiwo  369 Atorir  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

3/2275 

3/2275 

3/2275 

3/2275 

3/2275 

Buada  109 Aujo  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

7/9750 

7/9750 

7/9750 

7/9750 

7/9750 

Buada  181 Abwan  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/975 

1/975 

1/975 

1/975 

1/975 

Buada  215 Anoreo  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/1625 

1/1625 

1/1625 

1/1625 

1/1625 

Buada  372 Idoborio  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/260 

1/260 

1/260 

1/260 

1/260 

Menen  389 Eatetebawo  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

5/1280 

5/1280 

5/1280 

5/1280 

5/1280 

Anabar  151 Idomomodo  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/2640 

1/2640 

1/2640 

1/2640 

1/2640 

Denigomodu  71 Yjongidero  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/660 

1/660 

1/660 

1/660 

1/660 

Denigomodu  217 - Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

17/2640 

17/2640 

17/2640 

17/2640 

17/2640 

Yaren  256 Atubwinumur  Sasha Garoa  

Sean Garoa 

Francine Dekarube 

Maxine Garoa 

Angeline Garoa 

1/1320 

1/1320 

1/1320 

1/1320 

1/1320 

 
NOTE:    Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

JOSLIN DAGEAGO 

 SECRETARY - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G.N.No. 333  /    2009  

 
Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late NEILSON WAIDABU of Anabar District.  

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late NEILSON WAIDABU had been determined by 

the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its predecessor the Lands Committee) to be the owner of the 

following lands:- 

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. TYPE OF LAND NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 

NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE  

Anabar  19 p.l. Mogaiya  103/08 25/4608 

Anabar  68 p.l. Anni  103/08 25/46/08 

Buada  62 p.l. Ijakabab  103/08 25/46/08 

Anabar  56 p.l. Ibweruru  103/08 25/768 

Anabar  64 p.l. Ionab  103/08 25/768 

Anabar  102 c.l. Anabar 103/08 25/768 

Anibare  2 c.l. Aterebok  103/08 25/768 

Anibare  4 c.l. Aterebok  103/08 25/768 

Anabar  126 c.l. Anabar  103/08 25/768 

Buada  85 p.l. Aujo  103/08 175/36864 

Buada  116 p.l. Urum  103/08 175/36864 

Nibok  109 p.l. Eatomaneab  103/08 175/36864 

Nibok  112 p.l. Eatomaneab  103/08 175/36864 

Baiti  4 p.l. Anadere  103/08 25/9216 

Baiti  178 p.l. Anoe  103/08 25/9216 

Boe  133 c.l. Atebiro  103/08 1/32 

Ijuw  11 p.l. Yanengator  103/08 1/32 

Aiwo  77 c.l. Arror  103/08 29/720 

Aiwo  279 c.l. Anibawo  103/08 23288 

Aiwo  331 p.l. Bwitani  103/08 23480 

Aiwo  483 c.l. Arror  103/08 1/576 

Anabar  124 c.l. Anuwo  103/08 1/8 

Boe  51 c.l. Iwugaga  103/08 1/560 

Buada  273 p.l. Anoreo  103/08 13/360 

Buada  391 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 103/08 3/80 

Ewa  34 p.l. Nagon  103/08 25/1536 

Ijuw  94 p.l. Iwuteb 103/08 1/96 

Menen  179 c.l. Anaoe  103/08 25/2304 
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G.N.No. 333  /    2009 (cont’d) 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES  

2.   The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late  

NEILSON WAIDABU are: - (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above.  

 

DISTRICT PORTION NO. NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES  SHARE  

Anabar  19 Mogaiya  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

25/32256 

25/32256 

25/32256 

25/32256 

25/32256 

25/32256 

25/32256 

Anabar  68 Anni  As for portion No.19 p.l. Anabar  

Buada  62 Ijakabab  -do-  

Anabar  56 Ibweruru  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

25/5376 

25/5376 

25/5376 

25/5376 

25/5376 

25/5376 

25/5376 

Anabar  64 Ionab  As for portion No.56 p.l. Anabar  

Anabar  102 Anabar -do-  

Anibare  2 Aterebok  -do-  

Anibare  4 Aterebok  -do-  

Anabar  126 Anabar  -do-  

Buada  85 Aujo  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

25/4608 

25/4608 

25/4608 

25/4608 

25/4608 

25/4608 

25/4608 

Buada  116 Urum  As for portion No.85 p.l. Buada  

Nibok  109 Eatomaneab  -do-  

Nibok  112 Eatomaneab  -do-  

Baiti  4 Anadere  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

25/64512 

25/64512 

25/64512 

25/64512 

25/64512 

25/64512 

25/64512 

Baiti  178 Anoe  As for portion No.4 c.l. Baiti  

Boe  133 Atebiro  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

1/224 

1/224 

1/224 

1/224 

1/224 

1/224 

1/224 
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G.N.No. 333  /    2009 (cont’d) 

 
Ijuw  11 Yanengator  As for portion No.133 c.l. Boe  

Aiwo  77 Arror  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

29/5040 

29/5040 

29/5040 

29/5040 

29/5040 

29/5040 

29/5040 

Aiwo  279 Anibawo  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

23/20160 

23/20160 

23/20160 

23/20160 

23/20160 

23/20160 

23/20160 

Aiwo  331 Bwitani  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

23/3360 

23/3360 

23/3360 

23/3360 

23/3360 

23/3360 

23/3360 

Aiwo  483 Arror  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

1/4032 

1/4032 

1/4032 

1/4032 

1/4032 

1/4032 

1/4032 

Anabar  124 Anuwo  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

1/56 

1/56 

1/56 

1/56 

1/56 

1/56 

1/56 

Boe  51 Iwugaga  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

1/420 

Buada  273 Anoreo  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

13/2520 

13/2520 

13/2520 

13/2520 

13/2520 

13/2520 

13/2520 
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G.N.No. 333  /    2009 (cont’d) 

 
Buada  391 F.G.W.S.L. Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

3/560 

3/560 

3/560 

3/560 

3/560 

3/560 

3/560 

Ewa  34 Nagon  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

25/10752 

25/10752 

25/10752 

25/10752 

25/10752 

25/10752 

25/10752 

Ijuw  94 Iwuteb Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

1/672 

1/672 

1/672 

1/672 

1/672 

1/672 

1/672 

Menen  179 Anaoe  Joyce Waidabu  

Godfrey Waidabu  

Renfrey Waidabu 

Brenda Benjamin 

Barbara Tamakin 

Dorothy Deireragea 

Hilma Cawley  

25/16128 

25/16128 

25/16128 

25/16128 

25/16128 

25/16128 

25/16128 

 

NOTE:    Those who disagree with the above determination of this estate may appeal to the Supreme Court 

Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette Notice.  

 

JOSLIN DAGEAGO 

 SECRETARY - NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

__________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 


